conditions of the Operating Agreement, please refer to ‘‘Business — Relationship with COD’’ in this

prospectus.

For the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2015 and the four months ended 30 April 2016, we

incurred a total of base fee and profit sharing under the Operating Agreement with COD of

approximately HK$10.3 million, HK$11.2 million and HK$1.2 million, accounting for approximately

8.6%, 8.9% and 3.5% of our revenue, respectively.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical changes in (i) Royalty; and

(ii) base fee and their impact on our net profit for the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2015 and the

four months ended 30 April 2016. The sensitivity analysis assumed changes in Royalty or base fee only

while all other variables are held constant.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 197 –

(i) Royalty

Fluctuations in relation to the % of the Royalty are assumed to be 1pp and 3pp for each periods

indicated which are by reference to the range of historical fluctuation of the % of the Royalty prior to

Track Record Period.

Hypothetical fluctuation for the year
ended 31 December 2014 Net profit

Change in
net profit

Adjusted net
profit2

Change in
adjusted net

profit
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

+3pp 10,264 16.7 10,264 16.7
+1pp 9,283 5.6 9,283 5.6
Nil 8,792 — 8,792 —

-1pp 8,301 (5.6) 8,301 (5.6)
-3pp 7,320 (16.7) 7,320 (16.7)

Hypothetical fluctuation for the year
ended 31 December 2015 Net profit

Change in
net profit

Adjusted net
profit2

Change in
adjusted net

profit
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

+3pp 10,946 16.2 13,415 12.8
+1pp 9,928 5.4 12,397 4.3
Nil 9,420 — 11,889 —

-1pp 8,912 (5.4) 11,381 (4.3)
-3pp 7,894 (16.2) 10,363 (12.8)

Hypothetical fluctuation for the four
months ended 30 April 2016 Net loss

Change in
net loss

Adjusted net
profit2

Change in
adjusted net

profit
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

+3pp (536) — 2,334 —

+1pp (536) — 2,334 —

Nil (536) — 2,334 —

-1pp (837) 56.2 2,033 (12.9)
-3pp (1,179) 120.0 1,691 (27.5)

Note:

1. pp refers to the percentage point of the arithmetic difference between the hypothetical % of Royalty and the applied
fixed % of Royalty during the Track Record Period.

2. As the non-recurring listing expenses have a significant financial impact on the net profit/(loss) during the Track
Record Period, the hypothetical financial impacts on the adjusted net profit for the year/period after the change in
Royalty are also presented for illustrative purpose.

For details regarding the adjusted net profit for the year/period, please refer to paragraph headed

‘‘— Non-HKFRS measures’’ in this section.

[…]

previously would be recorded as our staff cost going forward. For the four months ended 30 April 2016,

our staff costs, representing 28.6% of our revenue, have increased by approximately HK$2.5 million

when compared to the respective period in 2015 which is mainly due to the hiring of the relevant

employees of Ocean Concept since January 2016.

Due to general increase in labour costs in Macau and Hong Kong, the salary level of employees in

our industry has generally increased in recent years. Our Group expects the staff costs to continue to

increase as inflationary pressure in Macau and Hong Kong continues to drive up wages. Therefore, staff

costs have a significant impact on our results of operation.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our staff

costs and their effect on our net profit for the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2015 and the four

months ended 30 April 2016. Fluctuations are assumed to be 3% and 5% for each of the periods

indicated which correspond to the range of historical fluctuation of our staff costs.

Hypothetical fluctuation for the year
ended 31 December 2014 Net profit

Change in
net profit

Adjusted net
profit1

Change in
adjusted net

profit
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

+5% 8,389 (4.6) 8,389 (4.6)

+3% 8,550 (2.8) 8,550 (2.8)

Nil 8,792 — 8,792 —

-3% 9,034 2.8 9,034 2.8

-5% 9,195 4.6 9,195 4.6

Hypothetical fluctuation for the year
ended 31 December 2015 Net profit

Change in
net profit

Adjusted net
profit1

Change in
adjusted net

profit
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

+5% 9,014 (4.3) 11,483 (3.4)

+3% 9,176 (2.6) 11,645 (2.1)

Nil 9,420 — 11,889 —

-3% 9,664 2.6 12,133 2.1

-5% 9,826 4.3 12,295 3.4

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 202 –

Hypothetical fluctuation for the four
months ended 30 April 2016 Net loss

Change in
net loss

Adjusted net
profit1

Change in
adjusted net

profit
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

+5% (906) 69.0 1,964 (15.9)

+3% (785) 46.5 2,085 (10.7)

Nil (536) — 2,334 —

-3% (416) (22.4) 2,454 5.1

-5% (336) (37.3) 2,534 8.6

Note:

1. As the non-recurring listing expenses have a significant financial impact on the net profit/(loss) during the Track
Record Period, the hypothetical financial impacts on the adjusted net profit for the year/period of 2016 after the
change in staff costs are also presented for illustrative purpose.

For details regarding the adjusted net profit for the year/period, please refer to paragraph headed

‘‘— Non-HKFRS measures’’ in this section.

General economic and market conditions and the regulatory environment in Macau, Hong Kong
and the PRC

During the Track Record Period, all of our revenue was generated from the operation of clubbing